U.S. PTO 11/823645 06/28/2007 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 07-10-2007 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office EET 103424886 3d documents or the new address(es) below. To the Director of the U.S. Paten 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Michael P. Scott Name: Precision Torque Control, Inc. Larry D. Dotson Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [___] Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 220 Arrow Cove Court Execution Date(s) May 4, 2007 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Midland Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Michigan Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip:48642 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗹 No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name:Robert L. McKellar 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Internal Address:_ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 784 South Poseyville Road None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Midland a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Michigan Zip:48640 Expiration Date Phone Number: 989-631-4551 b. Deposit Account Number 13-2492 Fax Number: 989-631-4584 Authorized User Name Robert L. McKetter Email Address: rlmckellar@msh-iplaw.com 9. Signature: elan June 29, **29**07

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Robert L. McKellar

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 019540 FRAME: 0038

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Michael P. Scott, residing at 5309 Nakoma Drive, Midland, Michigan 48640 USA and Larry D. Dotson, residing at 305 Coolidge, Midland, Michigan 48642 USA both citizens of the United States of America, have invented certain new and novel

IMPROVED CAPPING HEADS WITH A MAGNETIC CLUTCH

for which United States Patent Application was executed on June 29, 2007, and

WHEREAS, PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 220 Arrow Cove Ct., Midland, Michigan 48642 USA, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and said application and any and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore or thereupon, and all reissues and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, to us in hand paid by the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. its successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said Provisional application and application for Letters Patent of the United States therefore, and in and to any Divisions and Continuations thereof and in and to any and all United States Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof that may be issued for the said invention, to have and to hold for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by us if this sale and assignment had not been made; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. as assigns of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said application and Letters Patent issued therefore or thereupon; and

PATENT REEL: 019540 FRAME: 0039 HEREBY AGREE to execute all instruments and documents within our power which may be necessary for the carrying out of this assignment in full; and to execute any divisional or continuing application or applications which may be necessary or proper to obtain full protection on the invention hereby assigned; and to execute any and all supplemental oaths and preliminary statements should the same be proper and necessary in the prosecution of the aforesaid applications; and

INC. its successors, and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the said application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby ratify any acts of the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. its successors and assigns, in applying for patents therefore in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and do agree to execute applications for said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefore to the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. its successors and assigns.

agree to execute applications for said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that
the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the
patents to be obtained therefore to the said PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC. its successor
and assigns.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hand and affixed our seal this
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
) SS,
COUNTY OF MIDLAND)
On this 4th day of 1007, before me personally appeared
Michael P. Scott to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
Molly B. Leine
Notary Public
Acting in the County of Midland.
My Commission expires on August 14, 2010

PATENT REEL: 019540 FRAME: 0040

PATENT

3 of 3

REEL: 019540 FRAME: 0041